

FILED

AUG 06 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 30672-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MARQUIS JONES,

Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF

Sheryl Gordon McCloud
710 Cherry Street
Seattle, WA 98104-1925
(206) 224-8777
Attorney for Appellant
Marquis Jones

FILED

AUG 06 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 30672-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MARQUIS JONES,

Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF

Sheryl Gordon McCloud
710 Cherry Street
Seattle, WA 98104-1925
(206) 224-8777
Attorney for Appellant
Marquis Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 II. THE TRIAL AND CONVICTION 5

 A. Overview of Trial Evidence 5

 B. The Trial Court’s Findings 6

 C. Sentencing 6

 III. APPEAL AND POST-CONVICTION
 PROCEEDINGS 8

 IV. RESENTENCING 11

 V. CrR 7.8 MOTION 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. COUNTS 4 AND 5 – AND THEIR FIREARM
 ENHANCEMENTS – VIOLATE DOUBLE
 JEOPARDY CLAUSE PROTECTIONS OF
 THE STATE AND FEDERAL
 CONSTITUTIONS. 13

 A. Count 4 and 5 Each Charge Mr. Jones
 With Attempted Robbery by Threats or
 Use of Force, Etc., Against the Same
 Victim – Aaron Swedberg..... 13

B.	<u>Counts 4 and 5 Are Attempt Crimes, and “Attempt” is a “Placeholder” For the Factual Allegations – Here, They Hold the Place For the Same Actus Reus of Taking a Substantial Step Towards Robbery of the Same Items By “Use or Threatened Use of ... Force, Violence and Fear” to the Same Victim – “Aaron Swedberg”</u>	15
C.	<u>Counts 4 and 5, as Charged Here – As Attempts to Take the Same Property, With Identical “Force, Violence and Fear” Against the Same Victim Mr. Swedberg – Are Therefore Identical Under Blockburger</u>	20
D.	<u>They Are Also Identical Under “Unit of Prosecution” Analysis</u>	21
E.	<u>If This Court Instead Construes Count 5 as Charging a Taking From Mr. Bordner via Threats Against Mr. Swedberg, Then It Must Be Dismissed Due to Insufficiency of Evidence</u>	23
II.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>In re Borrero</i> , 161 Wn.2d 532, 167 P.3d 1106 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1154 (2008)	19
<i>In re Francis</i> , 170 Wn.2d 517, 242 P.3d 866 (2010)	19, 21
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004)	17, 18, 19
<i>In re Skylstad</i> , 160 Wn.2d 944, 162 P.3d 413 (2007)	12
<i>State v. Chhom</i> , 128 Wn.2d 739, 911 P.2d 1014 (1996)	17
<i>State v. DeRyke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003)	17
<i>State v. Esparza</i> , 135 Wn. App. 54, 143 P.3d 612 (2006)	19
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1041, 238 P.3d 461 (2010)	23
<i>State v. Tvedt</i> , 153 Wn.2d 705, 107 P.3d 728 (2005)	22
<i>State v. Westling</i> , 145 Wn.2d 607, 40 P.3d 669 (2002)	21

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed.2d 306 (1932)	17, 20, 21
---	------------

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)	24
--	----

STATE STATUTES

RCW 9.21.020(1)(A)	3
RCW 9.41.....	6
RCW 9.94A.125	4
RCW 9.94A.310(3).....	4
RCW 9.94A.400	6, 8
RCW 9A.32.030(1).....	3
RCW 9A.52.020(1)(A)	3
RCW 9A.56.190	16
RCW 9A.56.200(1)(A)	3, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amendment vol. , XIV	10, 15
Wash. Const. Article 1, § 9.....	10, 15
